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➢ OUR GOAL 

1. OVERVIEW 2. PERFORMANCE 3. FINANCES 4. OVERVIEW 

➢ OUR MISSION 

➢ HISTORY OF THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 

JUAN K. CALVO 

Chairman 

ANTHONY P. BENAVENTE 

Vice Chairman 

PRISCILLA T. TUNCAP 

Commissioner 

JOHN A. SMITH 

Commissioner 

ROBERT C. TAITANO 

Commissioner 

FRANCISCO T. GUERRERO 
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1. OVERVIEW 

➢ APPEALS 

➢ PERSONNEL ACTION REVIEW 

 

  

 

Hours of operation: 

Monday-Friday open from 

8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

 

Location: 

BELL TOWER, Suite 201, 710  

West Marine Corps Drive, 

Hagatna, Guam 96910 

Mailing address: 
P.O. Box 2950 Hagatna,  

Guam 96932 

Office Number: 

(671) 647-1855 

Fax Number: 
(671) 647-1867 

FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2023 CITIZEN-CENTRIC REPORT 

Website: csc.guam.gov 

2. PERFORMANCE 3. FINANCES 4. OUTLOOK 

➢ DUTIES OF THE COMMISSION 



                   

  
 

     

 

 

  

TYPE OF 
APPEALS/COMPLAINTS 

YEAR 
2020 

YEAR 
2021 

YEAR 
2022 

YEAR 
2023 

ADVERSE ACTION 19 35 9 18 

EEO 0 0 0 0 

FURLOUGH 0 0 0 0 

GRIEVANCE 18 9 8 9 

MINI-HATCH ACT 0 0 0 2 

MERIT BONUS APPEAL 0 0 0 0 

POST AUDIT 11 16 7 7 

WHISTLE BLOWER 0 0 1 0 

Notice of Personnel Action 0 0 2 0 

TOTAL PER YEAR: 48 60 27 36 

TYPE OF ACTION YEAR 2020 YEAR 2021 YEAR 2022 YEAR 2023 

PERSONNEL ACTIONS 11,366 17,738 8,542 8,307 

ADVERSE ACTIONS 19 79 62 95 

TOTAL PER YEAR: 11,385 17,817 8,604 8,402 

Appeals / Complaints per last four (4) Fiscal Years. 

2020

2021

2022

2023

Adverse
Actions

EEO Furloughs Grievances Mini-Hatch Post Audit Whistle
Blower

NOPA

19

0 0

18

0

11

0 0

35

0 0

9

0

16

0 0

9

0 0

8

0

7
1 2

7

0 0

9

0
3

0
3

2020 2021 2022 2023

Type of Appeals/Complaints per Fiscal Year 

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000

Personnel Actions

Adverse Actions

11,366

19

17,738

79

8,542

62

8,307

95

2023 2022 2021 2020

2020 2021 2022 2023

20% 

44% 

20%

20 

16% 

48 

60 

27 

36 

FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2023 CITIZEN-CENTRIC REPORT 

Website: csc.guam.gov 

1. OVERVIEW 2. PERFORMANCE 3. FINANCES 4. OUTLOOK 

2020
25%

11,385

2021
38%

17,817

2022
19%

8,604

2023
18%

8,402

Actions per Fiscal Year

2020 2021 2022 2023



                   

 

 

 

Agency Department YEAR 2020 YEAR 2021 YEAR 2022 YEAR 2023 

Directors Office $ 441,743.00 $ 391,299.00 $ 461,324.00 $559,509.00 

Personnel Management $ 324,796.00 $ 350,591.00 $ 363,838.00 $424,786.00 

Legal/ALJ Office $ 151,296.00 $ 159,786.00 $ 168,221.00 $166,343.00 

Board of Commissioners $ 7,004.00 $ 8,848.00 $ 7,070.00 $1,610.00 

TOTAL $ 924,839.00 $ 910,524.00 $ 1,000,453.00 $1,152,248.00 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

➢ APPROPRIATIONS 

 

0.00 100,000.00 200,000.00 300,000.00 400,000.00 500,000.00 600,000.00

Directors Office

Personnel
Management

Legal/ALJ Office

Board of
Commissioners

Agency Department Appropriations per Fiscal Year

2023 2022 2021 2020

FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2023 CITIZEN-CENTRIC REPORT 

Website: csc.guam.gov 

1. OVERVIEW 2. PERFORMANCE 3. FINANCES 4. OUTLOOK 

2020

2021

2022
2023

0.00

200,000.00

400,000.00

600,000.00

Directors
Office Personnel

Management
Legal/ALJ

Office Board of
Commissioners

Appropriations per Fiscal Year

2020 2021 2022 2023



                   

 

 

 

Agency Department YEAR 2020 YEAR 2021 YEAR 2022 YEAR 2023 

Directors Office $ 421,428.78 $ 376,253.00 $ 455,711.00 $549,118.71 

Personnel Management $ 324,433.76 $ 350,591.00 $ 358,611.00 $434,827.16 

Legal/ALJ Office $ 151,959.42 $ 159,786.00 $ 167,824.00 $165,621.96 

Board of Commissioners $ 5,900.00 $ 8,848.00 $ 7,060.00 $1,610.00 

TOTAL $ 903,721.96 $ 895,478.00 $ 989,206.00 $1,151,177.83 
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➢ EXPENDITURES 
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➢ FUTURE OUTLOOK 

 

DANIEL D. LEON GUERRERO 

Executive Director 

daniel.leonguerrero@csc.guam.gov  

 

JAMES P. DIAZ 

Administrative Services Officer 

james.diaz@csc.guam.gov 

 

CHRISTINE P. QUINATA 

Special Projects Coordinator 

christine.quinata@csc.guam.gov 

 

JANEQUE L. L.G. SAGUN  

Board Secretary 

janeque.sagun@csc.guam.gov 

 

ELYZE T. POCAIGUE  

Clerk I 

elyze.pociague@csc.guam.gov 

ERIC D. MILLER 

Administrative Counsel 

eric.miller@csc.guam.gov 

 

SUSAN L. CORBIN 

Legal Secretary III 

susan.corbin@csc.guam.gov 

ROLAND P. FEJARANG 

PM Administrator 

roland.fejarang@csc.guam.gov 

 

MARIA P. MASNAYON 

PM Analyst III 

maria.masnayon@csc.guam.gov 

 

VICKILYNN C. SABLAN 

PM Analyst III 

vickilynn.sablan@csc.guam.gov 

 

CYNTHIA K.M. CAMACHO 

PM Analyst II 

cynthia.camacho@csc.guam.gov 

 

AUDRE D.C. KING 

PM Analyst I 

audre.king@csc.guam.gov 
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Un Dångkulo na si Yu’os Ma’åse 

 

_____________________________ 

Daniel D. Leon Guerrero, CSC Executive Director 

FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2023 

GREETINGS, FROM THE CSC EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR. 



Office of Public Accountability - Guam <admin@guamopa.com>

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION FY 2023 CITIZEN-CENTRIC REPORT
3 messages

Christine Quinata <christine.quinata@csc.guam.gov> Thu, Apr 10, 2025 at 3:19 PM
To: Office of Public Accountability <admin@guamopa.com>, speakerblas@guamlegislature.gov, "mcruz@guamopa.com"
<mcruz@guamopa.com>
Cc: Daniel Leon Guerrero <Daniel.leonguerrero@csc.guam.gov>, Janeque Sagun <janeque.sagun@csc.guam.gov>, Roland
Fejarang <roland.fejarang@csc.guam.gov>, Audre King <audre.king@csc.guam.gov>

Hafa Adai!

On behalf of the CSC Executive Director, Daniel D. Leon Guerrero, our office is pleased to announce that the
Fiscal Year 2023 Civil Service Commission Citizen Centric Report has been completed in compliance with Title 1 Guam
Code Annotated (GCA) Chapter 19 §1922 (a).

Attached herewith is an electronic copy of the FY223 CSC Citizen Centric Report. For added convenience, you may also
access this report online at our CSC website by clicking here: csc.guam.gov

Very Respectfully,

CSC FY 2023 CCR.pdf
1829K

Speaker Frank Blas Jr. <speakerblas@guamlegislature.gov> Fri, Apr 11, 2025 at 9:06 AM
To: Christine Quinata <christine.quinata@csc.guam.gov>
Cc: Office of Public Accountability <admin@guamopa.com>, "mcruz@guamopa.com" <mcruz@guamopa.com>, Daniel Leon
Guerrero <Daniel.leonguerrero@csc.guam.gov>, Janeque Sagun <janeque.sagun@csc.guam.gov>, Roland Fejarang
<roland.fejarang@csc.guam.gov>, Audre King <audre.king@csc.guam.gov>

Hafa Adåi,

Confirming receipt.

Bernice Rivera
Administrative Assistant

Office of Speaker Frank F. Blas, Jr.
I Mina’trentai Ocho na Liheslaturan Guåhan 38th Guam Legislature

Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagatña

(671)969-6456
speakerblas@guamlegislature.gov

 

Electronic Privacy Notice:  This e-mail and any attachment(s), contains information that is, or may be, covered by electronic
communications privacy laws and legal privileges, and is also confidential and proprietary in nature.  If you are not the intended
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recipient, please be advised that you are legally prohibited from retaining, using, copying, distributing, or otherwise disclosing the
information in this e-mail or any attachment in any manner.  Instead, please reply to the sender that you have received this
communication in error, and then immediately delete it.  Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

[Quoted text hidden]

Christine Quinata <christine.quinata@csc.guam.gov> Fri, Apr 11, 2025 at 10:33 AM
To: Office of Public Accountability <admin@guamopa.com>, speakerblas@guamlegislature.gov, "mcruz@guamopa.com"
<mcruz@guamopa.com>
Cc: Daniel Leon Guerrero <Daniel.leonguerrero@csc.guam.gov>, Janeque Sagun <janeque.sagun@csc.guam.gov>, Roland
Fejarang <roland.fejarang@csc.guam.gov>, Audre King <audre.king@csc.guam.gov>

Hafa Adai!

On behalf of our Executive Director, Daniel D. Leon Guerrero, we kindly request that the previously submitted CCR be
replaced with the attached document below.
Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Warm regards,

On Thu, Apr 10, 2025 at 3:19 PM Christine Quinata <christine.quinata@csc.guam.gov> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]

FY2023 CCR.pdf
1858K
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